

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

.

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

332 EASTERN MAINE RAILROAD—LUBEC AND MACHIAS RAILWAY.

CHAP. 13

six hundred and twenty-three of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four as amended by section one of chapter two hundred and eighteen of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventysix of "An Act Granting a Charter to the Alumni Association of Bates College" is hereby repealed and the following inserted in its stead.

'Sec. 5. Qualification of members. The said association may admit to its membership any person who has attended said college or who has received a degree therefrom.'

Approved March 1, 1921.

Chapter 14.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Eastern Maine Railroad. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Charter of Eastern Maine Railroad extended. The rights, powers and privileges of the Eastern Maine Railroad which were granted by chapter one hundred and eighty-eight of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and eleven and have subsequently been amended and extended by successive legislatures to date, are hereby extended two years additional, and the persons named in said act and their associates and successors shall have the rights, powers and privileges that were granted to them by said act and amendments thereof to be exercised by them for the same purposes as specified in said act and the amendments thereof.

Sec. 2. Existing statutes not affected. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal or shall be construed as repealing the whole or any part of any existing statute. And all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes, and acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.

Approved March 1, 1921.

Chapter 15.

An Act to Revive, Renew and Extend the Charter of the Lubec and Machias Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter of Lubec and Machias Railway Company extended. The charter of the Lubec and Machias Railway Company as granted by chapter sixty-two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, is hereby revived, renewed and extended for a period of two years.

Approved March 1, 1921.